RESOLUTION NO. R-2008-114

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Yakima expressing the intent of the Council to disestablish the previously established Parking and Business Improvement Area Number One (hereinafter PBIA) formed to allow the collection of special assessments from Yakima downtown business owners and operators for the specific purposes set forth in said previously established PBIA; and setting the date, time, and place for a public hearing on August 6, 2008, at 7:00 p.m., for consideration of said disestablishment.

WHEREAS, in 1974, by Ordinance 1720, the Yakima City Council established the City of Yakima's Parking and Business Improvement Area No. 1, described within the body of said Ordinance and established as a perpetual PBIA; and

WHEREAS, in 1996, by Ordinance 96-32, the Yakima City Council reformed and reestablished the downtown Parking and Business Improvement District No. 1, described therein, and indicated that said PBIA was intended to be terminated after six years; and

WHEREAS, in 2002, by Ordinance 2002-26 the Yakima City Council reformed and reestablished the downtown Parking and Business Improvement Area No. 1 and designated that the PBIA so reformed and reestablished was to terminate after six years; and

WHEREAS, the Yakima City Council now intends to terminate said existing PBIA No. 1 in order to 1) consider the intent expressed by petition to establish a new Downtown Yakima Business Improvement District within an area that generally encompasses the areas included within the existing PBIA No. 1, and 2) to fulfill the intent expressed in the Ordinance reforming PBIA No. 1 that the PBIA be disestablished after a specified period of years;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Yakima, Washington, as follows:

There shall be a public hearing held in the City Council Chambers at Yakima City Hall, Yakima, Washington on Wednesday, August 6, 2008, at 7:00 p.m., for consideration of the City Council's intent to disestablish PBIA No. 1, thereby terminating the collection of special assessments associated with said PBIA, as well as terminating the provision of benefits and services derived through said special assessments for the related PBIA area.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 15th day of July, 2008.

/s/ David Edler David Edler, Mayor

ATTEST:

/s/ Deborah Moore

City Clerk

(jc)res/Disestablishment of PBIA No. 1